
Request approval to execute Amendment Number 1 to Contract Number PH-000949 with Clear 
Channel Communications to amend the current agreement to perform additional activities to support 
the Department of Public Health’s ongoing efforts to respond to pandemic H1N1.

SUBJECT

December 08, 2009

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Supervisors:

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO CONTRACT NUMBER PH-000949 WITH CLEAR
CHANNEL COMMUNICATIONS FOR THE PROVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY

RESPONSE TO PANDEMIC INFLUENZA
(ALL SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS) (3 VOTES)

Authorize and instruct the Director of the Department of Public Health (DPH), or his designee, to 
execute Amendment 1, to Contract Number PH-000949, with Clear Channel Communications 
increasing the existing maximum obligation by $500,000 from $500,000 to $1,000,000 to support 
DPH’s efforts to develop and execute a public awareness media campaign in response to pandemic 
H1N1, 100 percent offset with emergency funds from the Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention’s (CDC) Public Health Emergency Response (PHER), Notice of Award (NA) 
1H75TP000350-01 Amendment 3, effective upon the date of execution, but no sooner than the date 
of Board approval through July 30, 2010, 100 percent offset by grant funding.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD:

lsmitherman
New Stamp

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
40	     DECEMBER 15, 2009



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
12/8/2009
Page 2

Approval of this proposed Board action will allow DPH to amend an existing agreement with Clear
Channel Communications to support DPH’s efforts to expand the development and execution of a
multicultural and multilingual public awareness media campaign in response to pandemic H1N1.

This amendment will allow DPH to develop linguistically and culturally appropriate messaging about
the H1N1 vaccination and flu prevention to target population groups including Hispanic, African
American, Asian, Armenian, Arabic, Iranian, Russian, Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender
(LGBT), and young adults under the age of 24.  The expansion of the public media campaign will
include public service announcements for television, print, radio and online media.  To ensure
cultural appropriateness, customized language messaging will be developed and used. The
campaign will include messages directing people to their health providers and to the County’s
website for a flu vaccine locator to access information about obtaining the vaccine, targeting at-risk
populations, and providing education about prevention/protection that includes message reminders
to stay home when sick.

Earlier this year, a public health emergency was declared by the United States Department of Health
and Human Services (HHS) as the result of the detection of 20 known cases of individuals infected
by swine origin Influenza A virus, now known as the novel Influenza A (H1N1) in the United States.
Subsequently, the World Health Organization (WHO) declared the first pandemic in over 40 years in
recognition of widespread and sustained human-to-human transmission of the virus in multiple
regions around the globe.  In light of the threat a pandemic can pose to the nation’s public health and
security, Congress responded by appropriating funding for the “Public Health and Social Services
Emergency Fund” to prepare for and respond to the influenza pandemic.  These funds are intended
to bolster the nation’s preparedness and response capabilities in order to decrease morbidity and
mortality rates associated with the influenza pandemic.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The recommended Board action supports Goal 4, Health and Mental Health, and Goal 5, Public 
Safety of the County Strategic Plan by implementing a media campaign designed specifically to 
increase public awareness for prevention and response to acts of bioterrorism, thus increasing the 
safety and security of residents in Los Angeles County.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals

Approval of this proposed Board action will allow DPH to amend Contract Number PH-000949 with
Clear Channel Communications increasing the existing maximum obligation by $500,000 from
$500,000 to $1,000,000 to support DPH’s efforts to develop and execute a public awareness media
campaign in response to pandemic H1N1, 100 percent offset with emergency funds from the CDC.

Funding for this Board action is included in DPH’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2009-10 Adjusted Budget.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
12/8/2009
Page 3

On April 26, 2009, HHS declared a public health emergency as the result of the detection of 20
known cases of individuals infected by H1N1 in the United States.

On June 11, 2009, WHO declared the first pandemic in over 40 years in recognition of widespread
and sustained human-to-human transmission of the virus in multiple regions around the globe.

On September 8, 2009, the Board authorized the Director of DPH to accept NA 1H75TP000350-01
in the amount of $8,510,041, and 1H75TP000350-01, Amendment 1 in the amount of $6,367,873, for
Phase I and Phase II, respectively of the emergency preparedness and response to H1N1 pandemic
influenza.  The September 8, 2009, Board Letter also provided the Director of DPH with the authority
to accept and execute future amendments to CDC’s NA 1H75TP000350-01.  Subsequently, on
October 8, 2009, an additional $25,106,330, for Phase III was accepted.

On October 6, 2009, the Board was informed that DPH would be exercising delegated authority
approved on July 29, 2008, to execute a sole source agreement with Clear Channel
Communications to support DPH’s efforts to develop and execute a media campaign in response to
pandemic H1N1.

County Counsel has approved Exhibit I as to form.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

On October 22, 2009, DPH entered into a sole source agreement with Clear Channel
Communications to provide media services for its public awareness campaign for H1N1. Approval of
this proposed Board action will allow DPH to continue working with Clear Channel Communications
and more quickly implement the media services identified by DPH.

Clear Channel Communications is uniquely qualified to perform these services, their properties and
partners are one of the largest platforms in the world for advertisers and direct distributors for
outdoor media including, but not limited to, bus transit shelters, billboards, and other outdoor media
in Los Angeles County. Clear Channel Radio, outdoor media venues and events are market share
leaders.  DPH has used Clear Channel to perform emergency preparedness and response public
awareness campaigns, most recently in the countywide multi-cultural, multi-lingual education and
outreach emergency preparedness campaign in 11 different languages.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

Approval of this action will allow DPH to execute Amendment Number 1 to Contract Number PH-
000949 with Clear Channel Communications to perform additional media and public outreach 
activities that will support public awareness about/related to pandemic H1N1.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
12/8/2009
Page 4
Respectfully submitted,

JONATHAN E. FIELDING, M.D., M.P.H.

Director and Health Officer

Chief Executive Officer
Acting County Counsel
Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors

c:

JEF:rdt

Enclosures




























